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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mrs K M Wheeler

	Scheme
	NHS Pension Scheme

	Respondents
	NHS Business Services Authority (the Authority)


Subject

Mrs Wheeler claims (on behalf of herself and Mr Wheeler her co-executor) that a death in service benefit was due and properly payable to her late son’s estate and complains about the Authority’s action in seeking to recover part of the amount paid to the estate.
The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld in part. Although the Authority paid the wrong death benefit to the estate it is only entitled to recover part of the overpayment.
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Relevant Regulations and Guidance
The National Health Service Pension Scheme Regulations1995 (as amended and applicable at the date of Dr Wheeler’s death) (the Regulations)  
1. Part F- Lump Sum on Death

“F1-Member dies in pensionable employment

(1A)A lump sum on death shall be payable in accordance with regulation F5 where, on the day they died, the member is-

(a) under the age of 70;

(b)in NHS employment;

 (c)…
 (d)… 
(1B)…
(2)Subject to regulation S4 (benefits on death in pensionable employment after pension becomes payable), the lump sum on death will be equal to twice the member's final year's pensionable pay”
F3 -Member dies with preserved pension

(1)If a member leaves pensionable employment with a preserved pension under regulation L1 and dies before his pension under this Section of  the scheme becomes payable, a lump sum on death shall be payable in accordance with regulation F5.

(2)The lump sum will be equal to 3 times the yearly rate of the member's preserved pension, calculated as described in regulation L1. 
2. “Regulation A2 – Interpretations:
“practitioner service” means pensionable service as a practitioner;
“NHS employment” means employment with an employing authority;
“pensionable employment “ means NHS employment in respect of which the member contributes to the scheme…

3. Schedule 2

Paragraph 1 contains additional definitions used in the schedule and provides that a locum practitioner is a registered medical practitioner who “is engaged … under a contract for services” by, for instance, a registered medical practitioner or partnership to deputise or assist in the provision of medical services.

Paragraph 2A -Membership: locum practitioners

“(1)    …(automatic membership of this Section of  the scheme) does not apply to locum practitioners.

 (2)    A locum practitioner may apply to join this Section of the scheme by sending an application to the employing authority and submitting such evidence relating to his service as a locum practitioner and the contributions payable in respect of it as are required by the authority.

 (3)    On receiving such an application, such evidence and such contributions, the employing authority must submit the application to the Secretary of State.”
Paragraph 9 A - Locum practitioners: breaks between contracts states:

“(1) Paragraph (4A) of regulation C3 does not apply and this paragraph applies instead where a locum practitioner ceases to be engaged as such a practitioner and so ceases to be treated as being in pensionable employment and is re-engaged as such a practitioner before the expiry of a period not exceeding three months from the day on which he so ceases. 
(2) For the purposes of these Regulations (a) he is treated as continuing to be in qualifying service during the period whilst he is not so engaged and as not being required to rejoin this Section of the scheme at the time when he becomes so re-engaged, but (b) that period does not count as practitioner service (or as a period in pensionable employment)”

Material Facts

4. Dr Steven Wheeler worked as a locum GP doctor. He died suddenly in the early hours of the morning on Monday 15 February 2010. At the time he was between locum jobs and was due to start working at the Headlands Surgery in Kettering on 15 February. Dr Wheeler had worked at the Headlands Surgery on and off during 2009 and between 1 and 9 February he worked there for one or two sessions a day. His last session at the Headlands Surgery was on 9 February when he worked for one session. His last day of work prior to his death was on Thursday 11 February 2010 when he worked at another surgery, the Weavers Medical Surgery, where he had also worked on a number of previous occasions.  

5. Special Scheme provisions applied to locum GPs which catered for their particular working practices and enabled them to benefit from Scheme membership. As a locum GP Dr Wheeler was required to complete GP Locum Form A in order to claim Scheme membership for his GP locum work and to pay the necessary membership contributions. These forms were to be completed in arrears by both the locum and the body to whom the service was provided and were to be used only for “NHS GP Locum services contracted directly between an individual GP Locum and a GMS,PMS or APMAS Practice /Centre, covering for an absent GP(s) or working on a temporary basis …”.  
6. Dr Wheeler had completed these forms during 2009. These record  the Host PCT ( Leicester) the situation of the particular surgery and the days he had worked. The Forms (completed after his death) relating to his work in February 2010 show that he worked at two surgeries (Headlands and Weavers Medical surgeries) between 1 and 11 February 2010.  
7. According to information obtained from the Headlands Surgery, as with all its locum GPs, no written contract was issued to Dr Wheeler. Arrangements were made with Dr Wheeler (and with other locums) verbally or by email and there was no come back if the locum decided not to turn up on the date or for the session agreed. If the locum wished to pull out of an agreed session at any time he was freely able to do so. The information also indicates that the rate of pay would be agreed between the practice management and the locum GP and that different locum doctors take on different tasks such as home visits, prescriptions, surgeries. Dr Wheeler, for instance, it seems did surgeries but not prescriptions. The surgery did not pay Dr Wheeler for his study time and only paid for the hours he worked at the surgery.
8. Information on the Authority’s website states:

“ Death in service cover is available to all members of the Scheme as long as they are in pensionable employment (i.e. contributing to the Scheme) at the time of death…The value of the pension and allowance would be dependent upon your circumstances at the time of your death. If you are scheduled to work as a locum at a Practice for example from Monday through to the following Friday and you died on Wednesday, you would be covered by “death in service” benefits.”

9. Dr Wheeler left two teenage children and a partner who was pregnant with his unborn child. As he had not made any non-married partner nomination or death benefit nomination any lump sum payments due from the Scheme were payable to the estate.  Probate of the Will was granted to his parents, Francis William Wheeler and Kathrine Margaret Wheeler (the Executors) on 11 August 2010. By the Will, the Executors were to receive a pecuniary legacy of £4,000 and Dr Wheeler’s two teenage children were named as his residuary beneficiaries. Mr Wheeler has authorised Mrs Wheeler to bring the complaint on behalf of the estate. 

10. In May the Executors’ solicitor received an email from the Host PCT saying that a colleague at the Authority had estimated the death benefit due to the estate to be £150,053 and asking for information to progress the matter.

11. On 23 June 2010 the Authority wrote to the Executors’ solicitors to say that a lump sum death benefit was due to the estate of £150,053 and enclosed a  claim form. This was returned  to the Authority on 13 August and on 6 September 2010 payment of £150,053.52 was received from the Authority. 
12. The Executors applied for the Grant of Probate to administer the estate on 9 July 2010. The HM Revenue and Customs forms filed in support of the application confirm that no inheritance tax was payable. Apart from a joint account held by Dr Wheeler and his partner which passed to her by survivorship, the forms indicate that the gross value of the estate in the United Kingdom before deductions was £501,283.29 (including the death in service benefit) leaving a net estate of £166,223.76, after deduction of liabilities of £335,059.53. In addition there were two Swedish properties valued at £8,787 making a total net estate of £175,011
13. The value of the UK assets were listed as follows:
· Leicester Road 




£160,000 
· Sutherland Street 




 £100,000
· Chatsworth Street 




£   63,000 
· Death in Service Benefit



£150,053
· Household and personal goods (car)


£  21,000

· Bank account





£    7,229

14. The liabilities listed were:
· Mortgage on Leicester Road



£141,320

· Mortgage on Sutherland Street


£  87,844

· Mortgage on Chatsworth Street


£  60,402

· Car loan 





£  30,141 
· Credit card debts 




£  12,123

· Funeral expenses




£    3,228

15. According to an Attendance Note of a meeting on 7 September 2010 at the Executors’ solicitor’s office, there was a long discussion about the three properties owned by Dr Wheeler. The property at 74 Leicester Road which had been Dr Wheeler’s home, was to be kept but needed renovation. The property in Chatsworth Street, which was a buy to let property, was to be sold and it was hoped would enable the mortgage of £60,402 to be repaid. The third property at 6 Sutherland Street Leicester which was let was to be sold. Finally it was agreed that Dr Wheeler’s car (a 2009 Jaguar XF) would fetch £19,500 when sold leaving a shortfall of £6,500 on the loan due to the finance company.
16. Once the money was received in September 2010 certain decisions were made by the Executors regarding the administration of the estate (the Grant of Probate having been issued) as follows:
· On 8 September 2010 the Executors were re-imbursed for funeral and related expenses of £3,539.
· Credit card debts of £7092 and £5030 were paid off on 9 September 2010 and two outstanding property invoices for work done prior to Dr Wheeler’s death of £2,039; 
· The car was returned to the dealership in September 2010 leaving £6,788 outstanding on the car loan of £25,142 which was paid by the Executors once the money was received from the Authority. 
· It was decided not to sell Sutherland Street. The mortgage of £89,611 in favour of Halifax plc was redeemed on 4 October 2010. It is now in the name of the Executors and is mortgage free. It has been let since Dr Wheeler’s death and the current rental is £450 net per month after deduction of agents’ fees and other expenses. The current value of the property (which has not been formally valued) is in the region of £105,000;

· Mortgage arrears of £1,016 were paid off on 17 September 2010 
17. In January 2011, the Authority wrote to the Executors claiming that the payment was not due to the estate as it was not eligible for the full death benefit in view of the fact that Dr Wheeler was not in pensionable employment at the date of his death. The writer referred to the fact that the matter had come to light after consulting the Authorities Scheme Compliance Unit about a separate issue. He explained that Dr Wheeler was employed as a GP Locum and as such was afforded a unique status within the Scheme. However although he was scheduled to work on the day he died because he did not actually arrive at work that week this meant that he had not died in service. The correct payment was therefore £18,602.37 which meant that £131,451.15 had been overpaid. 
18. The Authority apologised for the error and asked for the money to be repaid. It admitted that the mistake was solely due to its error but said that the Regulations did not allow for the payment of a death in service grant. The Executors challenged the Authority’s interpretation of the Regulations.  They also said that there had been a seven month delay between the death and the payment during which the Authority had been in touch with their solicitor and the Host PCT and investigations should have established whether or not the money was due. The money had changed the way that the estate had been administered and that until receipt of the money the estate had been insolvent. Following payment the majority of the liabilities had been settled so there were no funds available to make the repayment. 
19. In September 2011 the Executors received an Opinion from Counsel in relation to the Authority’s claim for repayment. The Opinion covered a number of issues including whether or not a mistake had been made and the defences available to the Executors. The barrister’s view at the time was that they would have difficulty in demonstrating a sufficient causal connection between the payment of the debts and the overpayment such that it would be inequitable for repayment to be made to the Authority. 

20. In the first stage letter under the Authority’s internal dispute resolution procedure (IDRP) dated 25 November 2011 it was accepted that the payment was made on an incorrect assumption and that the administrator concerned was now fully aware of how to deal with such cases. The Executors remained unhappy both with the claim that an incorrect payment had been made and with the demand for repayment.  In the second stage IDRP letter rejecting their complaint it was explained that the outcome of discussions between the Department of Health, the NHS Confederation and the BMA between 2002 and 2004 was that “A member not engaged in GP locum work at the time of their death is not regarded as being in pensionable employment” and that this was part of the GP contract negotiations. The next scheduled day of pensionable employment for Dr Wheeler was 15 February 2010 and that as he died before his contracted work that day commenced he was not entitled to death in service benefits.   Steps were taken by the Executors following receiving notice of the Authority’s claim which have resulted in the following situation: 
· Chatsworth Street was sold on 21 May 2012 for £44,250. The net proceeds after deduction of agents’ fees and other expenses were £41,632. This was used towards the mortgage in favour of the Bank of Ireland of £60,739 as at January 2012.  The outstanding balance of approximately £19,000 is being paid by agreement with the bank by instalments of £113 a month from the rent on Sutherland Street. No rental was received on the property between the date of death and the date of sale;

· 74 Leicester Road has a mortgage of £143,977plus outstanding arrears of £9091 as at the end of March 2013 with West Bromwich Building Society. The Executors tried to negotiate a sale recently but this fell through as a result of an unfavourable survey and has resulted in a reduced valuation of £110,000. The property is therefore in negative equity and is in the process of being repossessed.  Mortgage arrears of £3,545 were paid on 8 October 2010. The property has never been let and  was in the process of being renovated by Dr Wheeler when he died;

· The Swedish properties remain unsold. A valuation was received from a firm called Svensk Fastighetsformedling dated 22 June 2010 indicating a value of £8,787. No application for probate in Sweden has yet been made by the Executors; 

· Various other debts were discharged;
· The Executors have incurred litigation costs of £2,130 plus VAT for counsel’s opinion. Since January 2011they have also incurred £7, 800 including VAT in connection with the administration of the estate and in connection with the Authority’s request for the overpayment. Without incurring further costs they are unable to say exactly how much of this is due to time spent purely on the Authority’s claim and on providing information for the purposes of the investigation of the complaint although their solicitor believes that 80% of their costs since January 2011 have been attributable to these matters.
· There is currently £8,906 held on deposit which includes rental received from Sutherland Street.

Summary of the Executors’ position  

21. From enquiries they made with Headlands Surgery they believe that Dr Wheeler was more than a locum who filled in from time to time and that he had a bi-lateral contract with the surgery even if it was not the surgery’s practice to enforce it.  For instance, according to an email from the practice manager in August 2009 he was to work six sessions per week from the beginning of September and in fixing the GPs timetable the surgery needed to identify which was the best day for him to take time off for study time.
22. The payment entirely changed the way the estate was administered. Their solicitor says that she had initially assumed that the estate would be insolvent. There was correspondence and contact for some months with the Authority before the payment was made, raising the expectation that they would receive the money which was then paid. Had they not been led to believe that they would receive the payment they would have calculated the assets and liabilities and any cash funds, apportioned these and divided them in the appropriate percentages between the creditors. The three properties would have been handed back to the mortgage lenders and the car would have been handed back to the loan provider. That would have been an end of the matter and the estate would have been wound up two years ago. They would not have been liable for the debts as there would have been no money in the estate. It was purely because of the money that they went down the road they did. 
23. At the time the Grant of Probate was applied for the Executors had been told that they would receive £150,053 which resulted in an estate net value of £166,223. In addition it was not established until after the issue of the Grant of Probate and attempts made to market the properties that they were overvalued. Leicester Road was valued at £160,000 whereas to date the best offer received has been £132,000 which has since fallen through and now the property is valued at £110,000. Chatsworth Street was valued for probate purposes at £63,000 but the price realised was £40,000.  If the true values had been included in the probate valuation as well as the sum of £18,602, the estate would have had a negative value.
24. Chatsworth Street and Leicester Road had been on the market since Dr Wheeler’s death. Leicester Road was being renovated when Dr Wheeler died. Although he was living in the property it would not have been in an appropriate state of repair to be let. In order for it to be let several thousands of pounds would have had to have been spent which the Executors did not have available. It has been unoccupied since his death because of the poor state of repair. 

25. The reason they decided to sell Chatsworth Street even after they knew about the problem rather than give it back to the lender was because the lender would have sold it for less and they were trying to salvage something for the beneficiaries in case there was money due to the estate. No rental was received for this property between the date of death and the sale. As it had not been rented there was a liability to the managing agents amounting to £939. Although the property was on the market no offers were ever made which were sufficient to redeem the mortgage in full and a mortgage liability with the Bank of Ireland is still outstanding. It also was unoccupied because of the poor state of repair. 
26. They have not yet applied for a Swedish Grant of Probate.  As the two Swedish properties are worth very little it may be that the cost of applying for a Grant will outweigh the amount realised on sale. Also they would only take this step if there is money available in the estate. The properties are very isolated and in the far north, some two hours from the Arctic Circle. One is a shell and the other is in a very poor state of repair. They are now likely to be worth less than in the probate valuation. 
27. The matter has caused them both great distress and illness and has added considerably to the distress caused by the death of their son. They were distraught when they were informed of the Authority’s claim. They now have concerns about the financial affairs of the estate and the impact on their grandchildren who are the beneficiaries of the estate. Any compensation award for the personal upset caused by the Authority’s actions should be paid to them directly. They asked the Authority for re-imbursement of their legal costs incurred by the actions of the Authority as they were in no fit state to deal with the matter but this request was refused. 

28. While the Authority admits that a mistake was made it does not explain exactly how it was made and why it was not spotted by a superior.  
29. The Authority has been inflexible in its stance of following Scheme policy regardless of the provisions of the Regulations. It has not defined “engaged” and has not taken into account the reality of the situation and Dr Wheeler’s contractual work pattern. Dr Wheeler died on the day he was contracted to work and the Authority was told by their solicitor before the payment was made that Dr Wheeler had died before he was due to report for duty. 
30. The estate has not been wound up as yet because of the Authority’s claim but it is unlikely that there will in any event be anything to distribute.  

Summary of Authority’s position  
31. Although Dr Wheeler was scheduled to work on Monday 15 February 2010 as he died before he arrived at work he did not die in service. A member who is not engaged in GP locum work at the time of his/her death is not regarded as being in pensionable employment. The next scheduled day of pensionable employment for Dr Wheeler was 15 February 2010. As he died before his contracted work that day commenced he was not entitled to death in service benefits under Regulation F1but was entitled to life assurance benefits  which amounted to three times his accrued pension under Regulation F3This was a relatively small amount as Dr Wheeler had less than six years Scheme membership.

32. It can only authorise payment of benefits due under the Regulations.  Because of the nature of their employment and work patterns, locums are subject to different pension scheme regulations to those applying to other members. Freelance GP locums were first afforded access to the Scheme in April 2001.
33. Freelance GP locums are unique in that their Scheme membership is solely triggered by them completing GP Forms A and B and they have up to ten weeks to send these to their PCT. If they elect not to “pension” their practice based freelance GP locum work they simply do not complete the locum forms.  

34. The administrator incorrectly assessed Dr Wheeler’s case. . In accordance with its practice in interpreting the Regulations in relation to locum GPs, if a GP Locum is contracted to work Monday to Friday and unfortunately dies midweek then the death is regarded as death in service whereas if the death occurs on a Saturday and the locum does not work on Saturdays then the death is not regarded as occurring in service. 
35. It accepts that the money was received in good faith and has apologised for the distress and inconvenience caused by its error. However, the overpayment cannot be allowed to stand.

36. The overpayment, without more, does not constitute maladministration. It arose as a result of a misinterpretation of the Regulations which have the force of law. Case law has established that an error of law by an administrator does not amount to maladministration
 .
37. The Authority’s pensions’ administrator contacted NHS Leicestershire County & Rutland who were the local administrators for all GP’s in that area. They confirmed that Dr Wheeler was a freelance locum GP and was scheduled to work on the day he died. It was therefore the administrator’s (incorrect) belief that death in service was appropriate.

38. The pensions’ administrator who processed the payment has over 20 years’ experience of the Scheme but the scenario of a freelance GP passing away before normal retirement age is rare. 

39. The calculation of death benefits is a manual process and is usually checked. At this distance in time it is difficult to say for certain whether this particular case was checked. 

40. General guidance notes on how to calculate death cases are readily available to administrators and cover the majority of scenarios that may arise. However, the practitioner guidance notes that are provided to all pension administrators who deal with these types of calculations do not provide a specific example of death benefits in respect of a freelance GP locum practitioner. 

41. It is understood that the administrator did not refer to paragraph 9A of Schedule 2 of the Regulations when making the initial award as the regulation allows for an administrative easement for employing authorities in respect of record keeping. It is not primarily a regulation that covers death.  

42. I have no jurisdiction to decide its claim for the overpayment beyond determining that Dr Wheeler’s estate was not entitled to the full amount of the amount paid. This is because case law has established that it would not be proper for me to assume jurisdiction where third parties may be affected by my decision
.  
43. It is entitled to a proprietory remedy on the basis of the mistaken payment. Its mistake was the only reason it paid the £150,053 since it had no power to make the payment.
 

44. There is now no distinction between mistakes of fact and mistakes of law. In the Chase Manhattan Bank case
 it was held that money paid under a mistake was held on trust by the recipient and that “a party who pays under a mistake of fact may claim to trace it in equity”.  It also relies on the statement of Lord Browne-Wilkinson in the Westdeutsche case
 that “Although the mere receipt of the moneys, in ignorance of the mistake, gives rise to no trust, the retention of moneys after the recipient bank learned of the mistake may well have given rise to a constructive trust.” 
45. The Executors were informed in January 2011 that an overpayment had occurred and received legal advice in September 2011 which (it claims) stated that the overpayment did not belong to them. Consequently it would be unconscionable for the Estate (or other creditor of the estate) to retain any benefit of the overpayment. 

46. It did not take the risk of the insolvency of Dr Wheeler’s estate as it was completely unaware of the financial situation of the Estate when the death gratuity was processed.  

47. Accordingly it is entitled to a proprietory remedy in the assets remaining in the Estate namely Sutherland Street and the monies held on deposit. It claims this on the basis that according to the rules of tracing as set out in Foskett v McKeown (and applicable where a trustee wrongfully uses trust money to provide part of the cost of acquiring an asset) gains and losses from the account are shared rateably. 
48. If, contrary to its submissions, I find that there was maladministration I need to take into account that the payment of debts by the recipient of money paid by mistake is not a change of position. The discharge of the existing mortgage over Sutherland Street, the repayment of the car loan, the discharge of the credit card debts funeral expenses and payments in respect of the mortgages over other properties do not therefore represent any detriment. 
49. The recovery of money in restitution is a right and not a matter of discretion and where such recovery is denied it can only be denied on the basis of legal principle. I cannot depart from legal principle and cannot apply a discretionary analysis to the facts of individual cases. The mere expenditure of money does not amount to a change of position.
 
50. To the extent that any expenditure was incurred after January 2011 (when the Executors were informed of the overpayment) the Executors must show that it was directly and necessarily incurred as a result of the overpayment to succeed with a defence of change of position
. There must be a causal link and the difficulties in administering Dr Wheeler’s estate are not causally linked in any way with the mistaken payment. 
51. In any case the evidence is that the maladministration has resulted in the Estate having the benefit of an interest free loan so that it has not caused pecuniary loss. The most that can be said is that it inevitably led to disappointed expectations.

52. The legal expenses incurred by the Executors were not directly and necessarily incurred as a result of the alleged change of position of the Executors as work would have been required to administer the estate in any event. The Executors were driven by the best interests of the beneficiaries and not by the mistaken payment and therefore the change of position argument does not apply to the administration costs incurred by them. 

53. I do not have the power to make an award in favour of the Executors for distress and inconvenience in their personal capacity. The distress which they may have suffered arises from the death of their son and not because they are representatives of the estate. I have no power to award compensation for litigation distress and the Estate itself cannot suffer distress. However, if a payment is to be made it should be to the estate. In any case there is nothing exceptional about the case to warrant an award greater than £1,000.
Conclusions 
My Jurisdiction

54. The Authority submits that, following the case of Edge v Pensions Ombudsman, I have no jurisdiction to decide its claim for overpayment (beyond determining that Dr Wheeler’s estate was not legally entitled to the full amount of the death gratuity) as the interests of third parties may be affected. It is well established that I must decide cases in accordance with established legal principles and that I cannot provide a remedy which would result in the interests of third parties who are not parties to the complaint being directly affected. However, it was explained in the case of EMC v Pensions Ombudsman
 that there were limits to this principle, as follows:

“The Marsh Mercer case demonstrates that the logic of the analysis in the Edge case has some limits. Strictly, any decision by the Ombudsman on a complaint by one member of a scheme, to the effect that the trustees ought to have acknowledged some claim of his to greater provision from the scheme than he actually received, adversely affects the interests of all other members of the scheme, however infinitesimally. At paragraph 46 he said: 

"Of course, it can be said that most references to the Ombudsman will or may require him to make determinations that will or may have consequential effects on parties not before him. An award of compensation for maladministration will or may fall on the pension fund and so affect the interests in it of other unrepresented scheme members. I do not, however, consider that in most circumstances anyone would regard that as a feature that would ordinarily require the Ombudsman to question whether he should embark on the reference. An allegation of maladministration will usually involve a complaint that the complainant has suffered a particular injustice arising exclusively between himself and the scheme managers. That is typical of the complaints that it is the Ombudsman's function to determine; and if he were to decline to do so on the grounds that any award would be a charge on the fund affecting people not before him he would rarely find himself able to embark on any reference” 
55. This case is typical of the complaints that it is my function to determine and I do not consider that the principles established in the Edge case mean that I do not have jurisdiction to consider and determine it.  
Was the death in service payment due to the estate under Regulation F1?  

56. The answer to this question  depends on whether, at the time of his death, Dr Wheeler was "in pensionable employment". Dr Wheeler worked as a locum doctor and was not an employee (i.e. engaged under a contract of service) in NHS employment. However, because of the special provisions that applied to locum doctors, he was treated as being in pensionable employment when he was engaged as a locum practitioner. A locum practitioner is defined by the Regulations as a practitioner who is "engaged …under a contract for services” by, for instance, a practice. The critical question therefore is whether Dr Wheeler was engaged under a contract for services by the Headlands Surgery.  
57. Dr Wheeler’s working pattern was varied and on previous occasions, following periods of locum service, he had completed the necessary forms to enable him to claim membership of the scheme for his GP locum work. These forms needed to be completed after the completion of the particular session as they required confirmation from the particular practice of the necessary details. 
58. There was an agreement between Dr Wheeler and the Headlands Surgery that he would work from 8.30 am on Monday 15 February. From information provided by the Headlands Surgery it appears that such agreements were made verbally with Dr Wheeler and were regarded as informal arrangements by the Surgery with no binding commitment on either side to honour the arrangement. This meant that if Dr Wheeler decided not to attend the surgery (or was unable to attend), as arranged, the practice would either contact another locum (if time allowed) or would have cancelled appointments or arranged for patients to be seen by one of the other GPs. This appears to be the way such arrangements with the surgery generally operate.
59. A contract for services is a contract used for appointing a self employed individual to carry out services for another party where the relationship between the parties is not that of an employer and employee. The contract does not need to be in writing. Whether or not the agreement between Dr Wheeler and the Surgery amounts to a contract for services depends on the particular facts of the case including the intention of the parties and how the arrangement operated in practice.  Had Dr Wheeler attended the surgery and commenced working he would, as the respondents have conceded, have been regarded as being "engaged under a contract for services" by the practice. In other words while working he would have been engaged in the activity of providing a service and under an obligation to discharge his medical duties accordingly. He (and his estate) would then have been entitled to the full benefits of membership of the Scheme. 
60. However, at the time of his death Dr Wheeler had not started working for the Headlands Surgery. Although he had agreed to start working I do not think that the agreement amounted to a contract for services.  Certainly on the side of the Surgery, there was no intention to create legal relations so that if he changed his mind and did not turn up the Surgery would not have considered that it had a right of action against him for breach of contract. As this appears to be the general practice in the profession it is reasonable to assume that Dr Wheeler understood the arrangement and would not have believed that he had a right of action against the Surgery if, for instance, it found that it no longer required his assistance as envisaged. 
61. A loose agreement of this nature is not contractual, as it lacks the necessary ingredients for a binding contract. There was no clear intention to create legal relations and no unequivocal offer and acceptance between the parties for Dr Wheeler to provide his services until he at least arrived at work at the pre-arranged time. 
62. Therefore at the time of his death Dr Wheeler was not actually "engaged [by the surgery] under a contract for services" for the purposes of the Regulations. The fact that the Forms have to be completed after the work has been done lends weight to this finding. 

63. The Regulations have to be interpreted and applied on the basis of what they say and the conclusion which I have reached is based on a reasonable and purposeful interpretation of the Regulations as they apply in Dr Wheeler’s case. The fact that the Authority may have developed guidelines for dealing with the situation where a death occurs overnight once a doctor has started doing a locum shift (when s/he may be regarded as “engaged under a contract for services”) does not undermine my finding. 
Was the error in making the wrong payment maladministration?

64. Having found that Dr Wheeler was not engaged under a contract for services at the time of his death I find that the death in service grant was not due to the estate under Regulation F1. This means that the Authority incorrectly assessed Dr Wheeler’s employment status and incorrectly applied the Regulations causing it to make an overpayment of £131,451. But the payment made to the Executors was not simply the result of these factual and/or legal errors. It was also the result of administrative and procedural failures by the Authority which facilitated the making of the incorrect payment. In short, there were errors in the process by which the decision was reached to make the payment. 

65. Although the Authority says that the position of locum doctors under the Scheme is unusual and that freelance GP’s passing away before normal retirement is rare, locum doctors have for some time (since 2001) had access to the Scheme. There were also discussions between 2002 and 2004 with the BMA and other relevant bodies on the very type of issue involved in this case. The position of locum freelance GPs under the Scheme is not therefore so very unusual. That said, the Regulations as they apply to locum doctors are complex and call for particular enquiries to be made and care taken to ensure that the correct payment was made.
66. However, it seems that the general guidance available to administrators did not provide specific advice to assist in dealing with such cases. This could have included, for example, a recommendation to take specialist advice on contractual and employment matters or suggestions as to the type of enquiries to be made apart from the basic enquiries made in this case.  Examples of death benefits in respect of a freelance locum practitioner were also not provided. Nor does the Authority appear to have had specific procedures in place to ensure that the validity of such a significant payment was checked before being sent out. 
67. Although I accept that it is not necessarily maladministration for a decision maker to take a wrong view of the law, if it is linked to some other act of maladministration (for instance, if the decision was taken carelessly, with lack of good faith or was the result of flawed or inadequate procedures) then it may amount to maladministration. In my view this was such a case – the inadequate advice and procedures available to administrators was maladministration on the part of the Authority as there was more involved in the making of the incorrect payment than a pure misinterpretation of the Regulations. 
The consequences of the Authority’s maladministration in making the overpayment

68. Although the starting point, where an overpayment has been made, is that the overpaid amount is legally recoverable on the basis that a recipient is only entitled to the benefits properly due under the regulations governing  the Scheme, there are certain circumstances when a recipient may have a defence to such action. So the issue for me to decide is whether the overpayment or any part of it is recoverable from the Executors. The relevant defences in such circumstances are the equitable defences of estoppel and change of position. In essence these operate where a person has changed his/her position so that it would be inequitable to require repayment of the money paid in error. 
69. The issue was considered in the case of Lipkin Gorman and Karpnale Ltd as follows:
"In these circumstances, it is right that we should ask ourselves: why do we feel that it would be unjust to allow restitution…? The answer must be that, where an innocent defendant's position is so changed that he will suffer an injustice if called upon to repay or to repay in full, the injustice of requiring him so to repay outweighs the injustice of denying the plaintiff restitution. If the plaintiff pays money to the defendant under a mistake of fact, and the defendant then, acting in good faith, pays the money or part of it to charity, it is unjust to require the defendant to make restitution to the extent that he has so changed his position" 

70. The probate forms indicate an excess of assets over liabilities but this was in part because the death benefit was included as an asset of the estate. If the overpayment had not been included there would still have been an excess of assets over liabilities of £34,772. However, it subsequently became clear that the property values were overstated. Had more realistic values been used and the overpayment excluded, the estate would have been insolvent so that there would, in any event, have been no surplus assets to distribute to the beneficiaries. The Executors would therefore have been obliged to distribute such assets as there were in the estate amongst the creditors pro rata.
71. It is apparent that in reliance on the clear representation made to them by the Authority (which was far better placed than they were to assess the estate’s entitlement), in the expectation of the money and on receipt of the money the Executors made certain decisions prior to January 2011 which resulted in significant sums being expended to discharge various debts as set out in paragraph 16 above. While it is normally the case that payment of a debt does not amount to a change of position, this was not a normal case. Had it not been for the very large wrongful payment the Executors would not have discharged the debts in full. Their decision to take the steps they did prior to January 2011 was based on the receipt of the wrongful payment. 

72. In acting as they did between September 2010 and January 2011 the Executors acted reasonably and in good faith. It was reasonably foreseeable that they would proceed with the administration of the estate and make decisions using the funds received from the Scheme, including discharging liabilities. Indeed they were obliged not to delay unreasonably.  Leaving aside the repayment of the mortgage on Sutherland Street, but for the receipt of the incorrect payment they would not have made the remaining repayments amounting to £23,468. There was thus a direct causal link between the Authority’s actions and the steps taken by the Executors. They therefore changed their position irrevocably in making these payments so that it would be unconscionable to require them to make repayment of this sum. They therefore have a valid defence to the Authority’s claim for recovery of £23,468 in any event.
73. They may also not have repaid the mortgage on Sutherland Street in full. However, this payment is of a different order as the result is that they have acquired an asset for the estate (worth now in the region of £105,000) which is income producing (£450 net a month).  
74. After the issue arose the Executors were faced with a very difficult situation. The issues were not clear cut and until the dispute with the Authority was finally resolved they were obliged to deal with the estate as best they could. They acted prudently and proceeded with certain decisions in good faith, with the benefit of legal advice, mindful of the obligations of their office so that in the event that money is due to the estate the best use will have been made of the assets. 

75. In the event the value of the properties has proved to be less than anticipated and there are insufficient assets in the estate for them to be able to repay the full amount of the overpayment. As this is not the result of negligence by the Executors they themselves cannot be personally liable for any shortfall. The Authority’s claim for re-imbursement is therefore limited to the extent of the assets in the estate.
76. The Executors advise that the estate now comprises an unencumbered property worth in the region of £105,000 (Sutherland Street), actual outstanding liabilities in the region of £19,000 on the Chatsworth Street property, and Leicester Road valued at around £110,000 subject to a mortgage and arrears of £153,068. There is also £8,900 on deposit. 
77. In assessing the Net Assets I am disregarding the Swedish properties as their value is uncertain and can only be realised if there is sufficient money in the estate to make the necessary probate application.  In view of my findings and directions below this will not be practicable in the foreseeable future.

78. This leaves net assets in the estate worth in the region of £51,832 (the Net Assets) as well as income of £450 per month net of agents’ fees and expenses. £113 of this is being used to repay the outstanding mortgage debt on Chatsworth Street to the bank which at current rates will take over 10 years to repay.. These figures are of necessity fairly round.  
79. Although I appreciate the shock the Executors received and the efforts they expended in dealing with the properties which they would not have had to experience had the overpayment not been made, the fact is that the estate is now in a better financial position than it would have been had the overpayment not been made.  Although it has not been inconvenience or expense free; in effect the overpayment has provided an interest free loan which has allowed the Executors time to manage estate assets.

80. As regards expenses, I recognise that in order to reach this position the Executors have incurred significant legal costs in dealing with the consequences of the Authority’s actions and its claim for re-imbursement which they would not otherwise have incurred. Given the extent of the overpayment and the legal complexities they were entitled to seek counsel’s advice for which they were charged £2,130 plus VAT (£2,556). They also required their solicitors’ reasonable  assistance  in dealing with the dispute with the Authority and have incurred fees in the region of £6,240 including VAT (80% of £7,800) in the process.  Although it is not my usual practice to award legal costs in favour of a complainant as my powers are investigative and as legal assistance is not normally required to bring a complaint to my office, there are certain exceptional circumstances ( for instance where there are complex legal arguments) where I will consider making such an award. This is such a case.   

81. I am also conscious that certain of the legal expenses were incurred of necessity prior to the dispute being referred to me because the Executors required to act prudently to manage the Estate in an uncertain situation.   As a result, the Executors have incurred legal costs  of approximately £8,796 including VAT that they would not have incurred but for the actions of the Authority. Allowance needs to be made for these expenses.  
82. But even taking these expenses into account, I do not think it could be said that the executors undoubtedly acted to the detriment of the estate in reliance on the misrepresentation by the Authority so that they should have a complete defence to the repayment requested on the grounds of estoppel by representation. Indeed they have said that they acted in what they thought would be a beneficial way in the interest of the beneficiaries. Thus it would be wrong for no repayment to be made as this would result in the unjust enrichment of the estate. 
83. However, the Executors clearly changed their position irrevocably in certain respects and given the steps they have taken and the efforts expended it would, in my view, be unconscionable for them to have to pay a sum equivalent to the value of the Net Assets remaining in the estate. Not only are they entitled to the deduction from the Net Assets of the legal expenses referred to above, they personally are also each entitled to be compensated for the additional extreme distress and inconvenience the Authority’s maladministration has  caused them at an already highly emotional time and will no doubt continue to cause them until the matter has been fully resolved. In the unusual circumstances of this case in my judgment they are each personally entitled to compensation of £1,000 for this. This award recognises the personal problems and inconvenience the misrepresentation has caused. 
84. I therefore uphold the Executors’ complaint in part to the extent indicated and find that the Authority is not entitled to repayment of the full amount of the overpayment. Accordingly I direct that the Authority shall not take action to recover from the Executors a sum in excess of:
· the net value of the estate of £51,832 less 
· the sum of £8,796 in respect of the legal fees referred to above less 
· the sum of £2,000 (being the sum of the two payments due to the Executors for distress and inconvenience). 
85. It will be for the parties to agree how to implement my directions. 
Jane Irvine 
Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

24 January 2014 
� Westminster City Council v Haywood[1998]Ch377; Miller v Stapleton [1996] Pensions LR 67; Swansea City v Johnson [1999]1 All ER 863.


� Edge v Pensions Ombudsman [2000] Ch 602.


� Foskett v McKeown [2001]1AC 102


� Chase Manhattan Bank v Israel-British Bank (London) Ltd [1981] Ch 105


� Westdeutsche Landesbank Girozentrale v Islington LBC [1996]AC 699


� Lipkin Gorman v Karpnale Ltd [1991]2 AC 548


� Derby v Scottish Equitable [2001] EWCA CIV 369


� [2012]EWHC 3508





-1-
-16-

